

NO. A04-2286

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Richard Breza,

Appellant,

v.

City of Minnetrista,

Respondent.

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS®
 IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

LARKIN HOFFMAN DALY &
 LINDGREN, LTD

Gary A. Van Cleve (#156310)

Jessica B. Rivas (#0312897)

1500 Wells Fargo Plaza

7900 Xerxes Avenue South

Bloomington, Minnesota 55431-1194 (952) 941-9220

(952) 835-3800

Attorneys for Appellant

THOMSEN & NYBECK, P.A.

Donald D. Smith (#102349)

Christopher P. Renz (#0313415)

3300 Edinborough Way, Suite 600

Edina, Minnesota 55435

(952) 835-7000

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota Association of Realtors®*

HOFF, BARRY & KUDERER

George C. Hoff (#45846)

Justin Templin (#0305807)

160 Flagship Corporate Center

775 Prairie Center Drive

Eden Prairie, Minnesota 55344

(952) 941-9220

Attorneys for Respondent

LEAGUE OF MINNESOTA CITIES

Susan L. Naughton (#25973)

145 University Avenue West

St. Paul, Minnesota 55103-2044

(651) 281-1232

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 League of Minnesota Cities*

FREDRIKSON & BYRON, P.A.

Joseph G. Springer (#213251)

200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-1425

(612) 492-7168

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Builders Association of the Twin Cities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE RELIEF SOUGHT BY APPELLANT IS SUPPORTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF MINN. STAT. §§ 15.99 AND 103G.2242, SUBD. 4	2
A. The Legislature Contemplated that Substantial Consequences Could Result from the Operation of Minn. Stat. § 15.99 and Therefore, the Court Should Not Shy Away from Applying the Law Due to the Consequences in the Case at Bar	2
B. The Bounds of the Authority of a Local Government Unit Should Not Foreclose Enforcement of Minn. Stat. § 15.99 Because Agencies That Would Have Such Authority Were Contemplated by the Legislature to Be Coordinated with the Local Government Unit for the Benefit of the Consumer	3
C. The Legislative History Demonstrates that Applications Regarding Wetland Issues Were Particular to the Purpose of Minn. Stat. §§ 15.99 and 103G.2242 and Therefore, Appellant Should Be Granted the Relief Sought to Effectuate that Particular Purpose	6
II. IN LIMITING THE CONSEQUENCES OF RESPONDENT'S INACTION, THE COURT OF APPEALS WEAKENED THE STATUTE'S EFFECTIVENESS AND THE PURPOSE OF MINN. STAT. § 15.99	9
A. The Purpose of Minn. Stat. § 15.99 Is Undermined by the Holding of the Court of Appeals	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
B. This Case Presents Another in a Line of Instances of Local Government Units Inexplicably Failing to Comply with the Meager Statutory Requirements and Instead Attempting to Slink Around the Statute's Consequences . . .	11
CONCLUSION	13
CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH	15
INDEX TO APPENDIX	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>American Tower v. City of Grant</i> , 636 N.W.2d 309 (Minn. 2001)	11
<i>Breza v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 706 N.W.2d 512 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	2, 3, 5, 10
<i>Demolition Landfill Services, LLC v. City of Duluth</i> , 609 N.W.2d 278 (Minn. Ct. App. 2000)	12
<i>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Northern States Power Co. v. City of Mendota Heights</i> , 646 N.W.2d 919, (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	11, 12
<i>Veit Co. v. Lake County</i> , 707 N.W.2d 725 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	12
 <u>Statutes</u>	
Minn. Stat. § 103G.2242	2, 6-8
Minn. Stat. § 15.99	1-3, 5-13
 <u>Legislative History</u>	
<i>Debate on H.F. 641</i> , Floor of the House, 1995 Leg., 79 th Sess. (Minn. April 12, 1995)	3
H.F. 787, 1996 Leg., 79 th Sess. (Minn. 1996)	8
<i>Hearing on S.F. 647 Before the S. Comm. on Gov. Operations and Veterans</i> , 1995 Leg., 79 th Sess. (Minn. March 29, 1995)	4, 6, 7
Memorandum from Greg Knopff, Senate Research, to Members of the S. Comm. On Agriculture and Rural Dev. 4 (March 29, 1995)	8
S.F. 483, 1995 Leg., 79 th Sess. (Minn. 1995)	7
